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INTRODUCTION. 

DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL PRINCE. 

The purpose of this little work is to register, ina simple 
and convenient form, the pedigree of persons who are de
scendants of Daniel Prince, (born inOldEngland, May ist, 

1755,) and thus record for all time many important data 
which would otherwise be lost. 

Persons who are descendants of Daniel Prince, and who 
are interested in their ancestry, willfind in these few pages 

many facts which willbe of great interest, and for which 
they willhave a natural pride. Ithas been the aim of the 

Compiler to make itas thorough and complete as possible, 
but should any person find errors, kindlymake corrections 
with any additional information, on blank pages furnished 
for this purpose inback of book. The Compiler would be 
very thankful to receive any additional information rela
tive to this line of Princes that can be obtained. 

Compiled by Frank A. Prince, 
Danielson, Conn. 





DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL PRINCE, 

I. "First Generation." 
—Daniel' Prince was born inBirm

ingham, Old England, May ist, 1755. He joined the British 
army and came to this country in 1777 under General Bur

goyne, and was probably with him in his contemplated 
grand march through Canada and Eastern New York to 

the sea, which was brought to an inglorious end by his 
surrender to General Gates, at Saratoga, Oct. 17, 1777. 
Burgoyne and his army were sent across the country to 

Boston as prisoners of war. In passing through Massa
chusetts, many of the British fell out by the way, and sub

sequently became American citizens. Mr. Prince was one 

of this number, and took up his residence in Williamsburg, 
Mass. In 1779 he married Mary Packard, of Goshen, 

Mass. She was the daughter of James Packard, one of the 

first settlers of Goshen, and was a native of Bridgewater, 

in this state. Mr. Prince died in Springfield, Mass., April 
23, 1828. His wife died May 21, 1816. Their remains now 

rest in the cemetery — had theat Springfield, Mass. They 
followingeight children three sons and five daughters: 

— 
NOTE. The above was furnished in printed form by one of the descendants, 

and the Compiler cannot vouch for its authenticity, but believes it to be authentic 
and reliable. 

(5) 



6 DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL PRINCE. 

11. Children of Daniel 1 and Mary (Packard) Prince: 

iMehitable, b. J sth, 17S0, in Williamsburg, 
Mass. 

— 
2 Polly, b. June , 1782, in Williamsburg, Mass 
3-4 Daniel and James, (twins),b. Dec. 22, 1784.— 
5 Sally, b. May ,d. Mar. 13, 1823. 
6 Nancy, b. J 1, 1759, d. Dec. 28, 1883.— 
7 Ephraim, b. Feb. n, 1792, d. July . 
8 Betsey, b. Mar. 13, 1794, d. Feb. 23, 1890. 

NOTE.—Above children all born in Williamsburg, Mass. Daniel, one of twins, 
died Dec. 27, is;6. 

11. 4 (3rd eh.) Daniel2 (one of twins, Daniel1 ), born in 
Williamsburg, Mass., Dec. 22, 1784; married Sarah Pop
kins, of Boston, Mass., in 1807. He died Dec. 27, 1876, 
aged 92 years, 5 days. His wife died Jan. iS,1865. Their 
remains now rest in the cemetery at Agawam, Mass. Mr. 
Prince at fifteen years of age entered the Armory at Spring
field, Mass., as an apprentice, and worked his way up to the 
position of inspector. He purchased, in 1827, the farm at 
Agawam, Mass., where he resided, but continued his labors 
in the Armory until 1835. 

HI. Children of Daniel and Sarah (Popkins) Prince: 
9 Emily, b. Sept. 8, 1808, d. Dec. 15, 1884. 

10 Sarah, b. June 15, 1810, d. July 1, 1810. 
11 Sarah Ann, b. Apr. 24, 1812, d. Aug. 22, 1813. 
12 Elizabeth, b. May 26, 1814. Never married. 
13 Mary Packard, b. May 1, 1816, d. Mar. 8,1859. 
14 Daniel, b. Apr. 25, 1818, d. Oct. 27, 1893 or 1883. 
15 Luke Packard, b.May 21, 1820, d.Sept. 18, 1853. 
16 James, b. Sept. 3, 1822, d. Oct. 18, 1883. 
17 Hannah Barker, b. Apr. 14, 1525. P. O. ad

dress, Springfield, Mass. 
18 Ephraim, b. Nov. 22, 1827. Never married. 
19 Charles, b. Sept. 2, 1830. P. 0. address, 

Springfield, Mass. 

NOTE.—Kphraim and Elizabeth I'rince (unmarried) live together on the Old 
Homestead where their father died, at Springfield, Ma^s., which is their present 
V. O. address. 



DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL PRINCE. / 

11. 4 (3rd eh.) James 3 (one of twins, Daniel1 ) born in 
Williamsburg, Mass., Dec. 22, 1784; died Feb. 19, 1878, in 
Goshen, Mass., aged 93 years, 2 months; married first 
about 1806, Elizabeth Hunt, of Cummington; she lived 
four years and had one child. Mr. Prince went to Hat
field, Mass., where he entered the employ of Dea. Par
tridge, as a farmer. He entered the Armory to labor in 
18 10; he engaged in teaming for the government in 18 12, 

and removed to Cummington, Mass., in 182 1, where he en
gaged in farming. He afterwards resided in Goshen, 

Mass. He married second, Mar. 14, 1811, Sarah Ellis 
Daily,of Worthington, Mass., born Aug. 8, 1791, in Hat— field, Mass. They had seven children two sons and five 
daughters. His wife died Feb. 17, 1855, aged 64 years. 
Their remains now rest in the cemetery at Chesterfield, 
Mass. 

111.	 Children by first wife: 
20 Sarah Maria, b. in May, 1807, inNew Haven, 

Conn. She married Justus Wright, of Hay
denville, and they had two sons, named 
James and Joseph, both now living, (1896). 

111.	 Children by second wife: 
21 Henry James, b. Aug. 16, 1812, Springfield, 

Mass. 
22 Elizabeth, b. Mar. 2, 18 15, Springfield, Mass." " 
23 Anna, b. June 30, 18 17, 

<24 Abiah, b. Sept. 1, 1819, 11 1

25 Joseph. Itwas said he was still born inCum
mington, Mass, 1826. 

26 Lovina, b- Apr. 4, 1833, in Cummington, Mass. 
— 

XOTK. The twins, when in their 93rd year, retained their mental and physical
faculties to a remarkable degree; had always enjoyed jrood health, and retained a 
vividmemory of the past. 

•' 
O. Time and Change !withhair as grey 

As was our Sire's in hye-gone day. 
How strange it seems with so much «jone 

Of life anil love, to still live on!

Vet. Love will dream and Faith will trust

That somehow, somewhere, meet we niu«t."




8 DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL PRINCE. 

HI. 21 (2nd eh.) Henry 3James (James* ,Datiiel1), born 
in Springfield, Mass., Aug. 16, 1812; married in Enfield, 
Conn., Oct. 15, 1834, b}r Mr. Kingsbury, Lovina Pelton, 
born in Northampton, Mass., Oct. 23, 1816, and was a 
daughter of Tracy and Merinda Pelton. Mr. Prince died 
inWarren, Mass., May 11, 1895, aged 82 years, 9 months, 

25 days. She is now living (1895) with her daughter, 
Sarah,	 in Worcester, Mass., No. 7 Burncoat St. 

IV.	 Children: 

27 Mary Louisa, b. Feb. 2, 1841, Windsor, Mass.; 
d. July 6, 1877. 

28 Franklin Tracy, b. Aug. 28, 1843, Dalton, 

29 Lewis Edgar, b. Dec. 11, 1845, in Northamp
ton, Mass. 

3o Ella Lovina, b. Feb. 9, 1849, inNorthampton, 
Mass.; d. May 26, 1880. 

3* Jane Maria, b. Jan. 24, 1853, in Williamsburg, 
Mass. 

32 Sarah Alice,b. July 4, 1856, in Williamsburg, 
Mass. 

P. O. address of children living:


Franklin Tracy Prince, Dorchester, Mass.
" 
Lewis Edgar Prince, Wallaston,


Jane Maria (Mrs. John J. Lycett), Warren, Mass.

Sarah Alice (Mrs. C. H. Smith), No. 7 Burncoat


St., Worcester, Mass. 

111. 22 (3rd eh.) Elizabeth 3 (James 2 ,Daniel1 ), born in 
Springfield, Mass., Mar. 2, 1815; died July 24, 1891, aged 
76 years, 4 months; married Josiah Miller. 

IV. Children: — 
33 Harriett, b. Mar. , 1835; m. first, Addis Gil-

Lett, 1852; —m. second, Marcus West, 1873; 
she d. Dec. , 1875; one child by each hus
band. 



9 DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL PRINCE. 

— 
34 Eliza Ann,b. Mar. ,1836; m. Aquilla Moore, 

1855; now living in Cheshire, Conn. No— 
children adopted one of her Sister Har
riett's. — 

John, b. Feb. , 1838; m. Louisa Rice, 1870;35 — 
d. Aug. , 1886. They had six children; 
allliving. — — 

36 Celia Maria, b.—Nov. ,1841; d. Nov. , 1878. 
37 Sarah, b. Oct. , 1843; m. Dwight Thayer,— 

1869; she d. July , 1880; had one child.— — 
38 Josiah, b. Oct. ,1845; d. Sept. ,1850.— — 
39 William Henry, b. Oct. , 1847; d. Aug. 

1872. — 
40 Amanda, b. July , 1850; m. Elihu Boice,— 

1867; she d. Dec. , 1869; had one child. 

P. O. address (1896)


Eliza Ann (Mrs. A. Moore), Cheshire, Conn.


HI. 23 Anna3 (fames 2 Daniel1 ), born in Springfield,y 

Mass., June 30, 1817; died June 23, 1896, in West Chester
field,Mass., aged 79 years, lacking 7 days; married Jan. 
1, 1837, Orrin Rogers; he was born Oct. 7, 1811; died Oct. 
22, 1876, aged 65 years, 15 days. 

IV. Children: 

41 Jane M.,b. Mar. 28, 1838 
42 Levi H., b. May 8, 1841. 
43 Julia Ann, b. July 1, 1848; d. Feb. 20, 1868, 

aged 19 years, 8 months. 

P. O. address (1896):


Levi H.Rogers, East Charlemont, Mass.


Jane	 M. (Mrs. Lewis Thayer), West Chesterfield, 
Mass. 



10 DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL PRINCE. 

111. 24 Abiah3 {James 1 , Daniel1 ), born in Springfield, 
Mass., Sept. 1, 1819; died Jan. 22, 1893, aged —73 years; 
married, ,Samuel Porter; had six children two boys 
and four girls. 

111. 26 Lovina3 {James 1.Daniel1 ),born inCumir.ington, 
Mass., Apr.4, 1833; married, ,Thomasßuck; is stillliv
ing; had three sons and one daughter; all living. P. O. 
address: Williamsburg, Mass. 

IV. 27 (istch. )Mary4 Louisa {Henry*,James 2 ,Daniel1 ), 
born in Windsor, Mass., Feb. 2, 1841; married, 0ct.8, 1859, 
Henry Rice, of Williamsburg, Mass.; she died July 6, 
1877, aged 36 years, 5 mouths, 4 days. 

V.	 Children.


44 Carrie L. Rice, b. Aug. 23, 1859 or iB6O.
" 
45 Willard A. b. Jan. 10, 1862." 
46 Frederick W. b. Aug. 14, 1865. 
47 Eugene H. "b. Apr. 9, 1868." 
48 Carrie J. b. Apr. 22, 1870. 
49 Charles L. ""b. Nov. 2, 1872. 
50 Frank T. b. July 6, 1876. 

IV. 28 (2nd eh. ) Franklin 4 Tracy {Henry*, James*, 
Daniel1 ), born inDalton, Mass., Aug. 28, 1843; married, 
first, ,Nov. 26, 1867; married, second, Jan. 18, 

1894, in Dorchester, Mass., Mrs. Laura L.Stebbins, daugh
ter of	 Wm. G. Stephenson, of Dorchester, Mass. 

IV. 29 (3rdch. )Lewis4 Edg&r{Henry* ,James 2 ,Daniel1 ), 
born in Northampton, Mass., Dec. 11, 1845; married July 
3, 1870, Sarah R. Stephenson. 

V. Children: 

51 Florence L., b. Aug. 18, IS7I. 



DESCENDANTS OF DANIEL PRINCE. II 

52 Harry W., b. July 24, 1876; d. Sept. 14, 1882.

53 Edgar L., b. Oct. 3, 1877.

54 Ernest E., b. July 14, 1882


NOTE.— Florence L.married Sept.—, IS9I. 

P. O. address of above family (1896): Wallaston, Mass. 

IV. 3o (4th eh.) Ella4 Lovina (Hetiry* ,James 2 ,Daniel1 J, 
born in Northampton, Mass., Feb. 9, 1849; married, June 4, 

N1867, Lerant Phelps, of Hatfield, Mass., born, ;N; she 
died May 26, 1880, aged 31 years, 3 months, 17 days. 

Children. -IV 31 (sth eh.) Jane 4Maria (Henry* ,James 2 ,Daniel1 J, 

born in Williamsburg, Mass., Jan. 24, 1853; married, June 
27, 1872, John J. Lycett, who was born in Warren, 
Mass., . P. O. address (1896): Warren, Mass. 

Children. 

IV. 32 (6th eh.) Sarah 4 Alice (Henry* ,James 2 ,Daniel1 J, 
born in Williamsburg, Mass., July 4, 1856; married in 
Worcester, Mass., by Rev. Alonzo Sanderson, (Methodist), 
Aug. 17, 1876, Charles Henry Smith, who was born in— — Millbury,Mass., Aug. 31, 1855. P. O. address 1896 : 
No. 7 Burncoat St., Worcester, Mass. 

V. Children: 

55	 Ada May Smith, b. Oct. 17, 18S4, in Worces
ter, Mass. 

IV. 4i (Ist eh.) Jane 4 M.Rogers (Anna* ,James 2 ,Daniel1 J, 
born Mar. 28, 1838; married Nov. 27, 1853, Lewis Thayer; 
he was born Dec. 22, 1833. Present P. O. address: West 
Chesterfield, Mass. 

V.	 Children: 

56 Levi L.Thayer, b. July 9, i860; d. Nov. 17, 
1868, aged 8 years, 4 months. 

57	 CliffordM. Thayer, b. Dec. 15, 1565; m. Apr. 
30, 1891, Hattie S. Dowes, of Cummington, 
Mass.; had son, Leon Dowes Thayer, b. 
Dec. 4, 1895. 

P. O. address: Cummington, Mass. 

L *C 
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